allowance for impairment or doubtful debts for the deposit. 

On January 6 , 2026. the Company received the final business valuation report of a certain company. The advisor 
concluded that the market value of the company as at 31 December 2025 amounted to 90,620,000 baht (ninety million 
six hundred twenty thousand Baht), as detailed in the business valuation report included in the meeting documents. The 
management is currently in negotiations with the counterparty and is considering adjusting the proportion of shares to be 
invested in order to ensure appropriateness and alignment with the Company’s approved investment budget.

[...]

The consultant has conducted a business valuation of a company, considering financial data, business plans, revenue 
generation potential, the economic and industry environment, as well as relevant assumptions and risk factors. The 
consultant has determined the company's market value as of January 31, 2025, to be 90,620,000 baht (ninety million six 
hundred and twenty thousand baht). 

After receiving of the valuation report, management negotiated with the seller to discuss the terms and value of the 
investment. Attempts were made to adjust the terms to align with the business valuation results and the level of risk the